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If in the future there is any derogatory, negative and detrimental impact on my life as a result of
the disappearance of this letter, please note that staff, security officers including
Mr. Mike Dulson are susceptible to being held liable, accountable and responsible.

Please note that I have only ever been friendly to the staff at Downsview library. I have even
assisted other patrons while attending the Downsview library on occasion. Furthermore, there
was a recent incident in the last couple of months in which a man was literally throwing
computers around the library and I to some degree ensured that he left the premises for the safety
of other patrons of you library because there was no security working at the time of the incident.
I have had numerous friendly discussions with Mr. Dulson in the past, primarily involving
hockey- the Colorado Avalanche, Toronto Maple Leafs, Dallas Stars and Winnipeg Jets.

It is amazing to me that my life is a game to most people who want to intentionally involve .
themselves in it and that is an absolute shame and travesty that nobody should feel good about.
Again, nobody appears to be willing to admit to these facts either.

Thank you for your attention to the contents contained herein.
Yours truly,

Qi}xé%r

Derek Dunlop

86 Grovedale Avenue
North York, Ontario
M6L 1Y7

(416) 880-7992
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Toronto Public Library — Downsview Branch

13-Feb-15- At approximately this time I approach a female staff (blonde hair and glasses) that

10:10am was working at the front desk of the library to attempt to give her 3 pages in
accordance to the collusion, cover-ups, corruption, coercion and conspiracies I am
dealing with. I also had a copy of the 3-paged letter dated the 12-Feb-15 that was
to the attention of Ms. Luidmila Cibic.that I wanted to give to her. The female
staff said one minute and left and went to the staff area. After maybe a minute or
so — 4 staff members (a brigade) came out from the staff area of the Downsview
Library, however, I did not see the lady whom I was attempting to give the
documents to come back out at this time. None of these staff made eye contact
with me. I was approached by a female who made eye contact with me.

The female had blonde hair that identified herself as Luidmila Cibic. Ms. Cibic
asked me if I was Mr. Dunlop and I said yes. Ms. Cibic said that she had had a
chance to review the letters that I had sent her and Ms. Cibic said that she would
be returning to them to me. 1 said no, I said you will keep them. Ms. Cibic said
that she had been advised to return them to me because they were of a personal
nature. Again, I said no you will keep them. I asked Ms. Cibic if they had any
closed circuit cameras in operation at the library. Ms. Cibic said no they did not
have any closed circuit cameras at their library. At one point, Ms. Cibic said that
this conversation was making her feel uncomfortable. At this point, I left but I
made sure to state to Ms. Cibic that she was in the wrong. Futhermore, I said and
you know you are in the wrong!! 4

***Highly important to note that the female staff member whom I first addressed to give the
documentation to could have said anything and it is possible that she may attempt to fabricate
that I was irate or acting difficult which if this is the case would be totally false and just further
contribute to the on-going collusion.

*#* Also important to note that having 4 staff members coming out of the staff area
simultaneously is another huge indicator that this may be part of a set-up to attempt to suggest
that I was difficult to deal with or acting irate, which again would be totally false.

***More specifically, it is important to note that Ms. Cibic said that this conversation is making
her feel uncomfortable. This statement appears to be rehearsed as a pre-calculated statement
that she was going to ensure that she stated in the presence of other staff members. Again, this
would be part of the on-going collusion and part of the set-up to possibly intentionally and
falsely represent my actions. All I was doing was attempting to disseminate letters about what
had transpired and in relation to the collusion,cover-ups and corruption I have encountered.

**% It is highly important to note that a pre-meditated and pre-calculated plan to purposely return
the recent letters that I forwarded to Ms. Cibic would preclude the Downsview Library from any
possible responsibility, accountability and liability. Of course, they want to return these letters to
my possession for those reasons and to further contribute to the collusion and cover-ups.




image9.jpeg
General Information
Incident Type

Tracking Number
Report Date

Reporting Person Information

Name

Home Address
Home Phone
Email

Employer Name
Gender

DOB

Incident Information
Incident Location
Incident Time (start)
Incident Time (end)
Location Type

Incident Description (what
happened)

Theft
T15001307
2015-02-14 08:08 AM

Dunlop, Derek ~
86 Grovedale Avenue, Toronto (North York), ON M6L 1Y7, CA
416-880-7992

derekjdunlop@outlook.com

not applicable

Male

1971-02-18

2793 Keele Street, TORONTO, ON M3M 2G3

2015-02-11 09:50 AM

2015-02-11 02:00 PM

Other Train Admin Or Support Facility

11-Feb-15

Toronto Public Library 2
Downsview Branch

2793 Keele Street

Toronto, Ontario M3M 2G3

SUBJECT: MISSING LETTER

Dear Ms. Luidmila Cibic, Branch Head:

I was at the Library today the 11-Feb-15 at about 9:50am and I
was using computer downstairs in the middle row. The computer I
was using was at the end of the row closet to the main body of the
library and not the street. I had a couple of letters that I printed off
of the computer. At one point, I left the computer and the letters
that were in sealed and stamped envelopes on the computer desk
and went and made a telephone call in the entrance of the main
foyer on the main floor at the library. The above noted telephone
call lasted from 10:42am until about 10:50am.

A one-page letter that was sealed in the envelope dated the 10-
Feb-15 addressed to Miller, Pickard at 77 Mary Street, Barrie,
Ontario, L4N 172 with my name and return address on the back
went missing. While it is possible that this letter may have been
misplaced or I misplaced it myself, I have suspicion to believe that
in this period of time that I was away from the aforementioned
computer making a telephone call that this letter was possibly
purposely stolen from the computer desk area and from my
possession. This letter is of legal importance.

I have notified Security Officer Mike Dulson and another female
staff member of the disappearance of said letter. I have provided
your library with my telephone number and name in the event that
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Colour

How Many
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the letter is found or turned in.

This letter is just a matter of record and I appreciate you due
diligence in attending to the contents contained herein.

I am dealing with the single largest case of collusion, cover-ups,
corruption, coercion and conspiracy in the history of our Canadian
Justice System. I am unsure exactly what somebody may want with
that letter, however, I would not put anything past anybody. Please
visit my website @ www.derekjamesdunlop.com.
Thank you for your attention to the

~

OTHER (Including animals)
ENVELOPE (Mailing)

White

it

Sealed and Stamped Letter
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General Information
Incident Type

Tracking Number
Report Date

Reporting Person Information

Name

Home Address
Home Phone
Email

Employer Name
Gender

DOB

Incident Information
Incident Location
Incident Time (start)
Incident Time (end)
Location Type

Incident Description (what
happened)

Theft
T15001308
2015-02-14 08:30 AM

Dunlop, Derek
86 Grovedale Avenue, Toronto , ON M6L 1Y7, CA
416-880-7992
derekjdunlop@outlook.com
not applicable

Male

1971-02-18

2793 KEELE Street, TORONTO, ON
2015-02-14 08:15 AM

2015-02-14 08:15 AM

Other Train Admin Or Support Facility
10-Feb-15

Dear Miller, Pickard:

1 am writing to you to respectfully request that your organization
please provide to me the details of the court proceedings that
transpired in accordance to the Section 810 information that Ms.
Maria Malvaso had laid against me.

I have obtained knowledge to suggest that said information of Ms.
Malvaso has been abandoned.

I would greatly appreciate you confirming that the aforementioned
information that Ms. Malvaso's information has been abandoned to
be verily true. Furthermore, please notify me of any other
proceedings and happenings that transpired on the above noted
date.

Next, I will respectfully request that your company please forward
a copy of any endorsement(s) rendered by and Justice of the Peace
and/or Judge in accordance to said matter on January 22nd, 2015
in a court of law in Barrie, Ontario.

Thank you for your due diligence in attending to the requests
contained herein.

1 forwarded your law firm a similar letter through email on you
website on the 10-Feb-15.

Yours truly,

Derek Dunlop

86 Grovedale Avenue
North York, Ontario
M6L 1Y7
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THIS IS A COPY OF THE 1-page LETTER THAT WAS SEALED AND
STAMPED IN AN ENVELOPE ADDRESSED TO MILLER, PICKARD AT
77 MARY STREET, BARRIE, ONTARIO, L4N 1T2 THAT HAS
DISAPPEARED.

I WANT TO ALSO NOTE THAT THERE IS ANOTHER 3-PAGE LETTER
THAT I FORWARDED TO MS. LUIDMILA CIBIC, BRANCH HEAD AT
THE DOWNSVIEW LIBRARY AND I BELIEVE YOU AGENCY SHOULD
ALSO HAVE A COPY OF SAID LETTER. Furthermore, I have asked
staff and security whether the Downsview Library has closed circuit
cameras and they have informed me no, which I find hard to
believe. Next, I asked security officer Mike Dulson if they had
incident reports at the library and Mr. Dulson said NO, I do not
think so.

%

I also have a case note from the 13-Feb-15 that I believe the TPS
should possess.

This report coincides with the initial report -T15001307 that I just
filed earlier this morning.

OTHER (Including animals)
ENVELOPE (Mailing)

White

i

Sealed and Stamped Mail
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15-Feb-15.
Sgt. Hans:

You left me a voice-mail yesterday the 14-Feb-15 at approximately 11:04am stating that you
would accepting me first internet reporting in relation to the theft of my letter but the second
report I could disregard in which I included a pile of details that you personally rejected it and
that I would have to deal with that later on regarding freedom of information regarding the
courts, regarding other police departments. I am unsure exactly why you are rejecting the second
report unless you know something I do not know. First, the no is mention of other police
departments in the letter or in the second report I sent to you yesterday. So for you to state this
would imply that you know another police department is involved. Second, I am not sure what
you are referencing in relation to Freedom of Information as the second report was a copy of the
1-page letter that was in a sealed and stamped envelope addressed to Miller, Pickard, 77 Mary
Street, Barrie, Ontario, L4N 1T2. It is imperative that a copy of this stolen-disappeared letter is
included in any thorough, extensive, full and complete ipvestigation into this matter. More
specifically, the additional details in the second internet report (T15001308) that have you now
intentionally dismissed are pertinent to an adequate, sufficient, detailed and comprehensive
investigation. Any suggestion or deliberate act to omit this information just further contributes
to the collusion, cover-ups, corruption and conspiracies against me.

I 'will assert that the letter that I believe to be intentionally stolen as part of a deliberate, plotted
pre-planned and pre-calculated act was purposely taken to be intentionally detrimental to me in
some manner in the future. Now, I am uncertain as to why some member(s) of the justice
system, some legal officials and-or members of the police authorities would want this letter so
badly as to resorted to conjuring up a plan that is so risky with the potential of some serious
repercussions should the truth surface. First, I have reasonable and probable grounds to believe
that this letter was taken from the computer that I was using at the Downsview Library on the
11-Feb-15 during an 8 minute telephone call from about 10:42am until 10:50am in which I was I
away from the aforementioned computer desk in which the disappeared letter and another letter
were both left on the desk in sealed, stamped and addressed envelopes. Second, I will note that
that letter would have no real significance to any member of the public and thus nobody would
have interest in stealing it. Furthermore, they would not know the contents of the details of the
letter. Next, I will assert that if the is letter was on the ground which is highly unlikely in the
first place, that somebody would just put it back on the desk or give it to a library staff. It highly
unlikely that somebody would throw it out in the garbage as suggested by Security Officer, Mike
Dulson. Also, it was suggested by another male staff at a separate time that the letter may have
been thrown in the garbage. These statements appeared to have been rehearsed as they were
trying to convince me that the letter was thrown in garbage. So, next I am going to assert that
somebody really wanted that letter and propositioned staff and security of the Downsview Public
library to implicate, inculpate and incriminate themselves in the theft of this letter or they know
who took this letter and are remaining silent about who actually stole the letter.

There are numerous hypotheses as to why somebody of the legal, judicial and police community
may desperately want this aforementioned letter and I will list a few.
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The first hypotheses is is members of the legal community may have intentionally wanted to take
the letter out of said envelope addressed to Miller, Pickard and insert and altered or varied letter
that would state other things that would be detrimental to me that I never stated. The second
hypotheses is is that these legal, judicial and police officials may have had deliberately created a
pre-meditated plan to purposely take said letter in order that reports that would be generated by
employees of the Downsview Public Library, including your Security Staff would be fabricated,
falsified, misrepresented and fictitious in order to be purposely be detrimental to me now and in
the future. The third hypotheses is that the letter may have been intentionally stolen from my
possession in order that it be removed from the addressed envelope to Miller, Pickard and
inserted into another already prepared envelope addressed to somebody else. The fourth
hypotheses, which appears to be of less possibility is that this was just done to play a game with
me to make me think. There are other possible hypotheses but these may or may not surface at
later time. Again, I will assert that somebody really wanted this letter.

It is paramount that in the Toronto Police Investigation into this matter that you also include the
other details that I forwarded to you in the second internet report on the 14-Feb-15. Dismissing
the facts would be negligent of your duties and responsibilities to appropriately follow-through
with all leads.

“Next, I will assert that the collusion, cover-ups, corruption and conspiracies run so deep at this
point that I already know that nobody is going to admit to the truth. Nobody is going to sell
themselves out of anybody they know out by admitting to the truth and I realize that the police
(the Toronto Police Service) are also probably not going to want to get to the truth and any report
that is formulated against me will intentionally detrimental to me one way or the other.

The only thing that I know is that what everyone is doing is wrong on every single level
imaginable and nobody can stop engaging in the illegal, inappropriate, improper, pathetic,
immoral, unethical, inexplicable, reprehensible, inexcusable, dishonest, dishonourable,
disrespectful and unbelievable actions. Ihave been dealing with this for a decade and still there
is nobody that possesses the honour, the couth, the dignity, the courage, the honesty, the respect,
the morals, the values, the ethics, the manners and the bravery to come forward with the truth.
Instead, people would rather implicate themselves and I am going to suggest that at this point
that as new individuals get involved that some of them are unsure as to the reasons why they are
intentionally getting involved.

Please keep in mind that I am under surveillance 24 hours a day, 7 days a week which nobody
wants to admit to either. If somebody did admit to these facts, so many would be liable and
could suffer some serious consequences, repercussions and ramifications as a result. So the easy
thing is for people to continue with this masquerade.
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These details that I forwarded in T15001308 are vitally and crucially important to this
investigation. I WANT TO ALSO NOTE THAT THERE IS ANOTHER 3-PAGE LETTER
THAT I FORWARDED TO MS. LUIDMILA CIBIC, BRANCH HEAD AT THE
DOWNSVIEW LIBRARY AND I BELIEVE YOU AGENCY SHOULD ALSO HAVE A
COPY OF SAID LETTER. Furthermore, I have asked staff and security whether the
Downsview Library has closed circuit cameras and they have informed me no, which I find
hard to believe. Next, I asked security officer Mike Dulson if they had incident reports at
the library and Mr. Dulson said NO, I do not think so.

I also have a case note from the 13-Feb-15 that I believe the TPS should possess.

This report coincides with the initial report -T15001307 that I just filed earlier this morning.

It is highly important to note that staff and security and the Downsview Library have informed
me that they do not have closed circuit cameras in operation. It would be extremely important to
find out from their monitoring company what security services are provided because there are
cameras on the premises.

Thank you for your attention to this information and due diligence in attending to my requests
contained herein.

Yours truly,
LS

Derek Dunlop
Attachments(Enclosures)

1- The One Page Letter- Miller, Pickard- dated 10-Feb-15- The Letter in Question that
disappeared.

2- One Page Letter — Ms. Luidmila Cibic- Downsview Library- dated 11-Feb-15.

3- Three Page Letter- Ms. Luidmila Cibic- Downsview Library- dated 12-Feb-15.

4- One Page Casenote- Ms. Luidmila Cibic- 13-Feb-15.

5- The Toronto Police Internet Reporting Confirmation- T15001307.

6- The Toronto Police Internet Reporting Confimation- T15001308.
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10-Feb-15

Dear Miller, Pickard:

I am writing to you to respectfully request that your organization please provide to me the details
of the court proceedings that transpired in accordance to the Section 810 information that
Ms. Maria Malvaso had laid against me.

I have obtained knowledge to suggest that said information of Ms. Malvaso has been abandoned.

1 would greatly appreciate you confirming that the aforementioned information that
Ms. Malvaso's information has been abandoned to be verily true. Furthermore, please notify me
of any other proceedings and happenings that transpired on the above noted date.

Next, I will respectfully request that your company please forward a copy of any endorsement(s)
rendered by and Justice of the Peace and/or Judge in accordance to said matter on
January 22nd, 2015 in a court of law in Barrie, Ontario.

Thank you for your due diligence in attending to the requests contained herein.
I forwarded your law firm a similar letter through email on you website on the 10-Feb-15.
Yours truly,
D S g
Derek Dunlop -
86 Grovedale Avenue

North York, Ontario
M6L 1Y7
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11-Feb-15

Dear Miller, Pickard:

T am just want you to know that a duplicated copy of the signed 1-page letter dated the
10-Feb-15 that [ am forwarding to you was misplaced, stolen or taken from my possession while
at the Toronto Public Library- Downview Branch on the 11-Feb-15. This aforementioned
1-page letter was in a sealed, stamped envelope addressed to the attention of your law firm with
my return address on the reverse side. If you receive another copy of said letter, you will know
why.

Thank you for your attention to this information.

Yours truly,

Sl S L
Derek Dunlop

86 Grovedale Avenue
North York, Ontario
M6L 1Y7
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11-Feb-15

Toronto Public Library
Downsview Branch

2793 Keele Street

Toronto, Ontario M3M 2G3

SUBJECT: MISSING LETTER

Dear Ms. Luidmila Cibic, Branch Head:

I was at the Library today the 11-Feb-15 at about 9:50am and I was using computer downstairs
in the middle row. The computer I was using was at the end of the row closet to the main body
of the library and not the street. I had a couple of letters that I printed off of the computer. At
one point, I left the computer and the letters that were in sealed and stamped envelopes on the
computer desk and went and made a telephone call in the entrance of the main foyer on the main
floor at the library. The above noted telephone call lasted from 10:42am until about 10:50am.

A one-page letter that was sealed in the envelope dated the 10-Feb-15 addressed to Miller,
Pickard at 77 Mary Street, Barrie, Ontario, L4N 1T2 with my name and return address on the
back went missing. While it is possible that this letter may have been misplaced or I misplaced it
myself, I have suspicion to believe that in this period of time that I was away from the
aforementioned computer making a telephone call that this letter was possibly purposely stolen
from the computer desk area and from my possession. This letter is of legal importance.

I have notified Security Officer Mike Dulson and another female staff member of the
disappearance of said letter. I have provided your library with my telephone number and name
in the event that the letter is found or turned in.

This letter is just a matter of record and I appreciate you due diligence in attending to the
contents contained herein.

I am dealing with the single largest case of collusion, cover-ups, corruption, coercion and
conspiracy in the history of our Canadian Justice System. Iam unsure exactly what somebody
may want with that letter, however, I would not put anything past anybody. Please visit my
website @ www.derekjamesdunlop.com.

Thank you for your attention to the contents of this correspondence.

Yours truly,

ey
&%"Lv
Derek Dunlop
86 Grovedale Avenue
North York, Ontario

M6L 1Y7
(416) 880-7992
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12-Feb-15

Luidmila Cibic, Branch Head
Toronto Public Library
Downsview Branch

2793 Keele Street

Toronto, Ontario M3M 2G3

SUBJECT : FOLLOW-UP TO MISSING LETTER ON THE 11-FEB-15.
Dear Ms. Cibic:

I will notify you that at this time that the collusion, cover-ups, corruption, coercion and
conspiracies against me run so that deep that in essence [ am virtually being set-up on a daily
basis. People are propositioned behind the scenes or they are willing to set me up on their own
volition and accord. It is difficult for me to prove that these actions are being carried out but I
know and the people that are intentionally committing these illegal acts know what they are
doing is wrong on every single level imaginable. Furthermore, people are intentionally abusing
and misusing the advanced surveillance technologies that are being used against me. Please let
me note as I have numerous times in the past (not to you but to others) that my every move is
monitored 24 hours a day, 7 days a week and nobody wants to admit to this. Moreover, I am
going to assert that when I attend your library that staff members of you library no my each and
every move while I am there but obviously nobody is going to admit to this either.

I have forwarded to you a letter dated yesterday the 11-Feb-15 in accordance to a letter of mine
that disappeared and that I believe to be stolen. I believe that this to have happened between
10:42am — 10:50am on the 11-Feb-15. As I have stated that one-page letter dated the 10-Feb-15
was stamped and sealed and addressed to Miller, Pickard, 77 Mary Street, Barrie, Ontario,

L4N 1T2.

I possess a high level of suspicion that certain employees of your library including Security
Officer Mr. Mike Dulson are aware of what happened to the aforementioned letter and I believe
that there is a high probability that Mr. Dulson knows who took said letter. Furthermore, there is
even a possibility that Mr. Dulson intentionally took the above noted letter, himself. It was
interesting to note that Mr. Dulson and other staff members were trying to suggest that this noted
letter may had been put in the garbage as if this was almost a pre-calculated statement that they
had devised in secret knowing that I would question the whereabouts of said letter. I would have
to assume that nobody is going to throw that in the garbage. If it was on the floor near the desk
somebody would probably put back on the desk or turn it in to staff at the library. One fact that
really incriminates, inculpates and implicates Mr. Mike Dulson is that when on or about
the 4™ time I addressed Mr. Dulson about this matter on the 11-Feb-15, I point blank asked
Mr. Dulson whether the library had incident reports and Mike Dulson answered NO, I DO
NOT THINK SO. What!!! If Mr. Dulson is a Security Officer with your library he would
definitely know that your library possesses incident reports. Even your general staff knew
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your library has incident reports. As if Mr. Dulson did not know that your library has
incident reports. This fact alone is absurd.

First, there is basically an absolutely no reason for any member of the general public (patrons of
your library) to have purposely taken this letter as this would mean nothing to them. Next, there
are numerous hypotheses that member of the legal community and the authorities may want the
letter that is now unaccounted for. The first hypotheses is is the legal community may
intentionally want to take the letter out of said envelope addressed to Miller, Pickard and insert
and altered or varied letter that would state other things that would be detrimental to me that I
never stated. The second hypotheses is is that these legal, judicial and police officials may have
had deliberately created a pre-meditated plan to purposely take said letter in order that reports
that would be generated by employees of your library, including your Security Staff would be
fabricated, falsified, misrepresented and fictitious in order to be purposely be detrimental to me
in the future. The third hypotheses is that the letter may have been intentionally stolen from my
possession in order that it be removed from the addressed envelope to Miller, Pickard and
inserted into another already prepared envelope addressed to somebody else. The fourth
hypotheses, which appears to be of less possibility is that this was just done to play a game with
me to make me think. There are other possible hypotheses but these may or may not surface at
later time.

At this time, I am going to respectfully and politely request that if any staff member, any security
officer including Mr. Mike Dulson and any other member of the Downsview Public Library
possesses knowledge of the whereabouts of the disappeared letter or what happened to this letter
that I am referencing to please come forward with the truth. It is the only moral. respectful
dignified. honest. honourable and courageous mariner in which to act even if you know you’re
your colleagues have intentionally involved themselves in the collusion, cover-ups and
corruption against me.

It truly is unfortunate that people are unable to resist the temptation of abusing the advanced
monitoring technologies of my whereabouts that are available to everyone. Actually misusing
this technology is unconstitutional, improper, inappropriate, immoral, unethical, illegal and
wrong on every single level imaginable.

I guess if people are gaining some personal level of satisfaction by intentionally implicating
themselves that is their prerogative, however, it is a very high risk to take and for what! Is it
really worth it for these people to purposely engage themselves in these harmful behaviors
towards me. People deep down no what they are doing is wrong, however, they seem to possess
no conscience and no remorse for involving themselves in such nefarious, inexplicable,
reprehensible and inexcusable actions.

These people have to ask themselves do they even really truly know the reasons why they are
doing what they are doing... I am willing to bet that most people are not even sure why they are
implicating themselves in these crimes against me.

It is incredible that anyone who inculpates themselves must believe that it is their right to do so,
otherwise, they would not engage themselves in these acts in the first place.




